Reporting Period: FY 2022: July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022

TABLE 1: Types of Cases Filed, Decided, and Pending

Supreme Court Case Count FY 2022
Appeal by Permission
ILOC Civil Other Appeal
ILOC Environmental Appeal
ILOC Family Appeal
ILOC Felony Appeal
ILOC Juvenile Appeal
ILOC Juvenile Delinquency Appeal
Judicial Bureau Appeal
Small Claims Appeal
Appeal by Right
Administrative Agency Appeal
Bail Appeal
Civil Other Appeal
Criminal Other Appeal
Denial of Counsel Appeal
Environmental Appeal
Family Appeal
Felony Appeal
Foreclosure
Habeas Corpus Appeal
Juvenile Appeal
Juvenile Delinquency Appeal

Juvenile Termination of Parental Rights Appeal

Mental Health Appeal

Misdemeanor Appeal

Post Conviction Relief Appeal

Probate Appeal

Relief From Abuse Appeal

Revenue (Tax)

Stalking Appeal

Tort/Contract/Real Property Appeal

Worker's Compensation Appeal
Original Proceeding/Other Appellate Matter

BBE Hearing Panel

Extraordinary Relief Original Jurisdiction

Judicial Conduct Board

PRB Hearing Panel

PRB Petition

Grand Total

Cases Pending

at Beginning
11

2

1

125
17

19

13
21

11

N P, WL, ON

12

[EEN

141

Page 1of4

Vermont Supreme Court Statistics FY 2022

Cases Filed
13
5

i

289

12

11
26

27

11

)]

329

Cases Decided
21
5
1
1

322

Cases

Pending

at End of FY
3
2

137
14

29

17
13

10

10

w NN W

16

148



Vermont Supreme Court Statistics FY 2022

TABLE 2: Origin of Cases

Cases
Pending
at Start Cases Cases Pending
Case Count by Origin FY 2022 of FY Cases Filed Decided at End of FY
Appeal by Permission 11 13 21 3
Civil 2 6 6 2
Criminal 8 4 11 1
Environmental 1 1
Family 3 3
Appeal by Right 125 289 277 137
Boards 19 33 38 14
Civil 41 95 81 55
Criminal 24 58 63 19
Environmental 5 4 5 4
Family 35 97 89 43
Probate 1 2 1 2
Original Proceeding/Other Appellate Matter 5 27 24 8
Grand Total 141 329 322 148
TABLE 3: Manner of Disposition
Count of Decided Cases by Appeal Type
Appeal by Appeal by Original Proceeding/
Manner of Disposition Permission Right Other Appellate Matter Grand Total
Closed by Miscellaneous Memorandum 2 34 23 59
Closed by Stipulation or Withdrawn 3 34 1 38
Closed for Lack of Progress 35 35
Full Court Memorandum 11 11
Panel Memorandum 106 106
Permission Denied 7 7
Written Opinion 9 57 66
Grand Total 21 277 24 322

Page 2 of 4



Vermont Supreme Court Statistics FY 2022

TABLE 4: Cases Considered

Panel Type by Hearing Type Totals
Three Justice Panel 95
Argue 43
Brief 52
Full Court 59
Argue 50
Brief 9
Grand Total 154

TABLE 5: Number of Opinions by Justice

Cases consolidated for decision are each counted as a separate opinion.

Majority Author Total
Paul L. Reiber 12
Beth Robinson 10
Harold E. Eaton Jr. 16
Karen R. Carroll 14
William D. Cohen 14
Grand Total 66
Dissent Author Total
Paul L. Reiber 2
Beth Robinson 2
Harold E. Eaton Jr. 2
Karen R. Carroll 2
William D. Cohen 2
Grand Total 10
Concurrence

Author

Beth Robinson 1
Grand Total

TABLE 6: Results of Full Court and Panel Cases

Full Court Panel Written
Mandate Memorandum Memorandum Opinion Total
Affirmed 9 85 39 133
Affirmed in Part; Reversed in Part 1 1 2
Dismissed 4 2 6
Other 4 3 7
Remanded 3 3 6
Reversed 3 3
Reversed and Remanded 2 9 15 26
Grand Total 11 106 66 183

3o0f4



Vermont Supreme Court Statistics FY 2022
TABLE 7: Motions to Reargue

Filed in Decided in Pending End of
Pending Start of FY FY FY FY
Motion to Reargue 2 25 26 1
Grand Total 2 25 26
TABLE 8: Disposition of Motions to Reargue
Count of Reargue Resolution
Resolved 25
Unresolved 1
Grand Total 26
TABLE 9: Age of Cases Pending as of June 30, 2022
Ages of Cases Pending at Close of FY Total
Under 6 Months 113
6 to 12 Months 27
1to 1.5 Years 7
1.5to0 2 Years 1
Grand Total 148
TABLE 10: Type of Cases Pending Over 1.5 Years
18-23
Appeal Type and Case Type months Total
Appeal by Right 1 1
Felony Appeal 1 1
Grand Total 1

4 0of 4



