Reporting Period: FY 2022: July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022

TABLE 1: Types of Cases Filed, Decided, and Pending

	Cases Pending			Cases Pending
Supreme Court Case Count FY 2022	at Beginning	Cases Filed	Cases Decided	at End of F
Appeal by Permission	11	13	21	3
ILOC Civil Other Appeal	2	5	5	2
ILOC Environmental Appeal	1		1	
ILOC Family Appeal		1	1	
ILOC Felony Appeal	7	4	10	:
ILOC Juvenile Appeal		1	1	
ILOC Juvenile Delinquency Appeal		1	1	
Judicial Bureau Appeal	1		1	
Small Claims Appeal		1	1	
ppeal by Right	125	289	277	13
Administrative Agency Appeal	17	33	36	1
Bail Appeal	1	29	29	
Civil Other Appeal	19	48	38	2
Criminal Other Appeal		1		
Denial of Counsel Appeal		3	2	
Environmental Appeal	5	4	5	
Family Appeal	13	37	33	1
Felony Appeal	21	17	25	1
Foreclosure		5	2	
Habeas Corpus Appeal	2	3	5	
Juvenile Appeal	5	21	16	1
Juvenile Delinquency Appeal	3	4	5	
Juvenile Termination of Parental Rights Appeal	11	22	23	1
Mental Health Appeal		1		
Misdemeanor Appeal	2	8	7	
Post Conviction Relief Appeal	6	2	6	
Probate Appeal	1	2	1	
Relief From Abuse Appeal	3	12	12	
Revenue (Tax)	1		1	
Stalking Appeal	2	11	8	
Tort/Contract/Real Property Appeal	12	26	22	1
Worker's Compensation Appeal	1		1	
Original Proceeding/Other Appellate Matter	5	27	24	
BBE Hearing Panel		4	3	
Extraordinary Relief Original Jurisdiction	1	11	12	
Judicial Conduct Board		2	1	
PRB Hearing Panel	2	6	5	
PRB Petition	2	4	3	
Grand Total	141	329	322	14

TABLE 2: Origin of Cases

Case Count by Origin FY 2022	Cases Pending at Start of FY	Cases Filed	Cases Decided	Cases Pending at End of FY
Appeal by Permission	11	13	21	3
Civil	2	6	6	2
Criminal	8	4	11	1
Environmental	1		1	
Family		3	3	
Appeal by Right	125	289	277	137
Boards	19	33	38	14
Civil	41	95	81	55
Criminal	24	58	63	19
Environmental	5	4	5	4
Family	35	97	89	43
Probate	1	2	1	2
	5	27	24	8
Original Proceeding/Other Appellate Matter	5	21	24	<u> </u>

TABLE 3: Manner of Disposition

Count of Decided Cases by Appeal Type				
	Appeal by	Appeal by	Original Proceeding/	
Manner of Disposition	Permission	Right	Other Appellate Matter	Grand Total
Closed by Miscellaneous Memorandum	2	34	23	59
Closed by Stipulation or Withdrawn	3	34	1	38
Closed for Lack of Progress		35		35
Full Court Memorandum		11		11
Panel Memorandum		106		106
Permission Denied	7			7
Written Opinion	9	57		66
Grand Total	21	277	24	322

TABLE 4: Cases Considered

Panel Type by Hearing Type	Totals
Three Justice Panel	95
Argue	43
Brief	52
Full Court	59
Argue	50
Brief	9
Grand Total	154

TABLE 5: Number of Opinions by Justice

Cases consolidated for decision are each counted as a separate opinion.

Majority Author	Total
Paul L. Reiber	12
Beth Robinson	10
Harold E. Eaton Jr.	16
Karen R. Carroll	14
William D. Cohen	14
Grand Total	66

Dissent Author	Total
Paul L. Reiber	2
Beth Robinson	2
Harold E. Eaton Jr.	2
Karen R. Carroll	2
William D. Cohen	2
Grand Total	10

Concurrence Author	
Beth Robinson	1
Grand Total	1

TABLE 6: Results of Full Court and Panel Cases

Mandate	Full Court Memorandum	Panel Memorandum	Written Opinion	Total
Affirmed	9	85	39	133
Affirmed in Part; Reversed in Part		1	1	2
Dismissed		4	2	6
Other		4	3	7
Remanded		3	3	6
Reversed			3	3
Reversed and Remanded	2	9	15	26
Grand Total	11	106	66	183

TABLE 7: Motions to Reargue

	Pending Start of FY	Filed in FY	Decided in FY	Pending End of FY
Motion to Reargue	2	25	26	1
Grand Total	2	25	26	1

TABLE 8: Disposition of Motions to Reargue

	Count of Reargue Resolution	
Resolved	25	
Unresolved	1	
Grand Total	26	

TABLE 9: Age of Cases Pending as of June 30, 2022

Ages of Cases Pending at Close of FY	Total
Under 6 Months	113
6 to 12 Months	27
1 to 1.5 Years	7
1.5 to 2 Years	1
Grand Total	148

TABLE 10: Type of Cases Pending Over 1.5 Years

Appeal Type and Case Type	18-23 months	Total
Appeal by Right	1	1
Felony Appeal	1	1
Grand Total		1